
 DIXON 
ENGINEERING & INSPECTION SERVICES 
FOR THE COATING INDUSTRY 

  

 4811 S. 76th Street 

 Suite 109 

 Greenfield, WI 53220 

 Telephone: (414) 529-1859 

 Fax: (414) 282-7830 

 

Members: Society of Protective Coatings • American Water Works Association 
Consulting Engineers Council 

 

 

February 6, 2025 

 

 

Mr. Adam Florin 

City of Wauwatosa 

11100 W. Walnut Road 

Wauwatosa, WI 53213 

 

Re: 2,500,000-Gallon Toroellipse Repainting Project Progress Payment Recommendation 

 

Dear Mr. Florin: 

 

Dixon Engineering, Inc. has reviewed the pay request package submitted to our office 

(electronically).  The pay request covers the work dates starting 09-04-2024 through 10-18-2024.  

Included in the pay package are the following items. 

 

• Contractor’s application for payment 

• O&J Coatings, Inc. Waiver of Lien 

• Tnemec Waiver of Lien 

• Taylor Way Waiver of Lien 

 

Dixon Engineering, Inc. has verified and concurs with the contractor’s final pay request, based on 

the actual field measurements as documented in our daily field inspection reports (FIR).  A 

summary for the final pay request is provided below.  

 

Payment Summary: 

 

Contract award amount…………………………………………………..…...…. $986,000.00 

Change order amount……………………………………………………......….....(-$5,000.00) 

Previous payments amount………………………………………………....….....$822,700.00 

 

Total amount due contractor this pay request (Final)…………………..…... $158,300.00 

 

Please don’t hesitate to contact me if you have any questions regarding this pay request. 

 

FOR DIXON ENGINEERING, INC., 

 

 

 

Kayla Mulcahy  

Project Manager 



Contractor's Application for Payment No.
Application Application Date:

Period:

To From (Contractor): Via (Engineer):

(Owner):

Project: Contract:

Owner's Contract No.: 8958859 Contractor's Project No.: Engineer's Project No.:

1.  ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE...........................................................................$

2.  Net change by Change Orders......................................................................................$

Cost ($) Calendar Days Cost ($) Calendar Days 3.  Current Contract Price (Line 1 ± 2)................................................................................................$

5,000.00 4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE

     (Column F total on Progress Estimates).............................................................................................................$

5. RETAINAGE:

a. 5% X Work Completed..............................................$

b. 5% X Stored Material

c. Total Retainage (Line 5.a +5.b

6.  AMOUNT ELIGIBLE TO DATE (Line 4 - Line 5)....................................................................................................................$

7.  LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS (Line 6 from prior Application).........................................................................................................$

5,000.00 8.  AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION....................................................................................................................................$

9. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE

   Payment of: $

Contractor's Certification

   is recommended by:

   Payment of: $

   is approved by:

   Approved by:

Contractor Signature

By: Date:

2/3/2025

$981,000.00

2/3/2025

DIXON ENGINEERING, INC.

24-55 Burleigh Water Tower Rehabilitation

CITY OF WAUWATOSA, WISCONSIN

8958859

O&J COATINGS, INC.

8958859

Application For Payment

2

8958859

Additions

$986,000.00

-$5,000.00

Approved Change Orders

NET CHANGE BY

08/13/2024 TO 2/3/2025

TOTALS

Funding or Financing Entity (if applicable)

(Line 8 or other - attach explanation of the other amount)

$822,700.00

$158,300.00

(Date)

(Date)

(Line 8 or other - attach explanation of the other amount)

(Date)

$981,000.00

$158,300.00

$981,000.00

Change Order Summary

(Engineer)

(Owner)

1

Deductions
Number

CHANGE ORDERS 10. CALENDAR DAYS USED ON PROJECT

11. CURRENT CONTRACT DAYS (Days Bid + Net Change)

12. PROJECT DAYS REMAINING (Line 11 - Line 10)

-$5,000.00

The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following:

(1) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the 

Contract have been applied on account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in 

connection with the Work covered by prior Applications for Payment;

(2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or

covered by this Application for Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of 

all Liens, security interests, and encumbrances (except such as are covered by a bond acceptable 

to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such Liens, security interest, or encumbrances); and

(3) All the Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract 

Documents and is not defective.

(4) Project days remaining reflects true, full, and accurate accounting of work days utilized and 

remaining in accordance with the Contract Documents as of the date of signature. No adjustments 

to "current contract days" for previous time impacts will be made unless identified on a pending 

change order, and reflected on line 12a.

EJCDC® C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

© 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved.

Page 1 of 1

February 6 2025

$158,300

2/12/2025



Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work

For (Contract):

Estimate Period:

A1 4 SQ FT $500 $2,000.00 4 0 4 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 100.0% $0.00

A2 150 LN FT $20 $3,000.00 150 0 150 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 100.0% $0.00

A3 5 LN FT $200 $1,000.00 5 0 5 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 100.0% $0.00

A4 1 LS $5,000 $5,000.00 0 1 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 100.0% $0.00

B1 1 LS $10,000 $10,000.00 1 0 1 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 100.0% $0.00

B2 1 LS $5,000 $5,000.00 1 0 1 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 100.0% $0.00

B3 1 LS $5,000 $5,000.00 0 1 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 100.0% $0.00

B4 1 LS $10,000 $10,000.00 1 0 1 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 100.0% $0.00

B5 1 LS $3,000 $3,000.00 1 0 1 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 100.0% $0.00

B6 1 LS $15,000 $15,000.00 1 0 1 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 100.0% $0.00

B7 1 LS $2,000 $2,000.00 1 0 1 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 100.0% $0.00

B8 1 LS $10,000 $10,000.00 1 0 1 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 100.0% $0.00

B9 1 LS $15,000 $15,000.00 1 0 1 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 100.0% $0.00

B10 1 LS $5000 $5,000.00 1 0 1 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 100.0% $0.00

C1 1 LS $400000 $400,000.00 0.8 0.2 1 $80,000.00 $400,000.00 $0.00 $400,000.00 100.0% $0.00

C2 1 LS $450,000 $450,000.00 1 0 1 $0.00 $450,000.00 $0.00 $450,000.00 100.0% $0.00

C3 1 LS $10,000 $10,000.00 1 0 1 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 100.0% $0.00

C4 2 LS $5,000 $10,000.00 1 0 1 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 50.0% $5,000.00

D1 1 LS $25,000 $25,000.00 0 1 1 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 100.0% $0.00

$986,000.00 $115,000.00 $981,000.00 $0.00 $981,000.00 97.4% $5,000.00

..

VANDAL GUARD

ROOF PLATFORM

WET INTERIOR REPAINT

SEAM SEALER

SWING GATE

ROOF VENT

ROOF HANDRAIL AND PAINTERS RAILING

SIPHON PIPE 

EXTERIOR OVERCOAT

SPLASH PAD

RISER MANWAY 

WET INTERIOR ROOF HATCH

OVERFLOW PIPE DISCHARGE MODIFICATION

WET INTERIOR LADDER

Application Number:

Application Date:

C J

GROUT REPAIR

Balance to Finish               

(B - F)

Estimated 

Quantity 

Billed to 

Date

Total Complet and 

Stored to Date

Materials Presently 

Stored (not in C)

Quantity 

Previously 

Billed

%

Estimated 

Quantity 

Billed This 

Period

Value of Work 

Billed To Date

Value of Work 

Billed This 

Period

2

2/3/2025

A B D G I KE F

24-55 Burleigh Water Tower Rehabilitation

08/13/2024 TO 2/3/2025

H

TOTAL CONTRACT

SPALL REPAIR, 2IN DEEP

Contract Information

Item 

Quantity
Units Unit Price

Total Value           

of Item ($)

Item

Bid Item No. Description

CRACK REPAIR

PIT PIPING REPAINT

MIXER 

EJCDC® C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

© 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved.

Page 1 of 1



WAIVER OF LIEN 

Wauwatosa, Wisconsin 

Date:     

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned hereby waives all rights and claims for lien 
given by Chapter 779 of the Statutes, or otherwise, arising out of or under Contract 
Number 24-55 with the City of Wauwatosa for Burleigh Water Tower Rehabilitation, 
and the undersigned hereby acknowledges payment in full of all monies due under the 
above-described contract and hereby fully and finally releases and holds the City of 
Wauwatosa harmless from all claims, demands, causes of actions, damages, or 
liabilities of whatsoever kind arising from said contract. 

(Contractor) 

By 
(President) 

(Secretary) 

(Corporate Seal) 

2/5/2025

O&J COATINGS, INC.

JOSE A ANDRADE

J ARTURO ANDRADE


















































